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been obtained as the whole or part consideration for any
bond, contract or promise given the vendee of any grain,
seed or cereals, binding the vendor or any other person,
corporation, company, association, or the agent thereof, to
sell for such vendee any grain, seed or cereals, at a ficti-
tious price, or at a price equal to or more than four (4)
times the market price of such grain, seed or cereals, shall,
on conviction thereof, be imprisoned in the penitentiary
not more than three (3) years, or be fined in the sum of
not more than five hundred (500) dollars, nor less than
one hundred (100) dollars, or both, at the discretion of the
court.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.
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CHAPTER 12.
[6. P. No. 92.]

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT PRIZE FIGHTING AND SPABRING
MATCHES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. Any person who within this state engages in,
instigates, aids or encourages, or does any act to further a
contention or fight, with or without weapons, between two
or more persons, or a fight commonly called a ring or prize
fight, or a contention commonly called a sparring match, in
which the combatants are provided with gloves, or who
sends or publishes a challenge, or acceptance to a chal-
lenge for such a contention, prize fight, sparring match,
with or without gloves, or carries, or delivers snch a chal-
lenge or acceptance, or trains or assists any person or per-
sons in training, or preparing for such contention, prize
fight or sparring match, shall be deemed guilty of a mis-
demeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished
by imprisonment in the common jail for a term or not less
than thirty (30) nor more than ninety (90) days.

SEC. 2. Any person who bets, stakes or wagers money
or other property upon the result of such a fight, encoun-
ter or contention, or holds or undertakes to hold money or
other property so staked or wagered, to be delivered to or
for the benefit of the winner thereof, shall be deemed
guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof,
shall be punished by imprisonment in the common jail for
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a term not less than thirty (30) days nor more than ninety
(90) days.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from, .. ., take effect.
and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 13.
[8. F. No. 289.]

AN ACT TO PUNISH DRUNKENNESS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State oj Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Whoever becomes intoxicated by voluntarily
drinking intoxicating liquors shall be deemed gnilty of the
crime of drunkenness, and npon conviction thereof shall be
punished as follows:

For the first offense, by a fine of not less than ten (10)
nor more than forty (40) dollars, or by imprisonment for
not less than ten (10) nor more than forty (40) days.

For the second offense, by imprisonment for not less than
thirty (30) nor more than sixty (60) days, or by a fine of
not less than twenty (20) or more than fifty (50) dollars.

For the third and all subsequent offenses, by imprison-
ment for not less than sixty (60) nor more than ninety
(90) day a

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
j ., ., , take effect,and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1889.

CHAPTER 14.
[8. F. No. 145.]

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE SALE OF CIGARETTES OR TO
BAOOO TO CERTAIN MINOR CHILDREN.

Be it enacted by the legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Any person who sells or gives to a minor cigarettea, sale
under the age of sixteen (16) years any cigar or cigarette
of any kind or form, or tobacco in any form, shall be oteemed
gnilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by impris-


